On 1 January 2023, the Group changed its accounting policy with respect to the subsequent

measurement of investment property from the cost model to the fair value model, with changes in
fair value recognised in profit or loss. The Group believes that subsequent measurement using the
fair value model provides more relevant information about the financial performance of these assets,
assists users to better understand the risks associated with these assets and is consistent with
industry practice in relation to these types of assets. This change in accounting policy was applied
retrospectively.

  Summary of quantitative impact
  The following tables summarise the material impacts on the Group’s consolidated statements of

financial position, profit or loss and comprehensive income. There is no material impact on the
Group’s basic or diluted earnings per share and no impact on the total operating, investing or
financing cash flows for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022.

 Consolidated statement of financial position6
1-8.29 1 January 2022

 Impact of change in accounting policy

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000

Investment property 1,050 50 1,100
Others 91,137 - 91,137
Total assets 92,187 50 92,237

Deferred tax liabilities (1,419) (17) (1,436)
Others (61,319) - (61,319)
Total liabilities (62,738) (17) (62,755)

Retained earnings (10,272) (33) (10,305)
Others (19,177) - (19,177)
Total equity (29,449) (33) (29,482)

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2023

 36

This page has been left blank intentionally.

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2023

 37

Reference Notes to the financial statements

 2. Basis of preparation (continued)
 2.5 Changes in material accounting policies (continued)
 (i) Accounting for investment property (continued)
  Summary of quantitative impact (continued)

 Consolidated statement of financial position
1-8.29 31 December 2022

 Impact of change in accounting policy

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000

Investment property 1,080 120 1,200
Others 88,546 - 88,546
Total assets 89,626 120 89,746

Deferred tax liabilities (1,501) (40) (1,541)
Others (54,942) - (54,942)
Total liabilities (56,443) (40) (56,483)

Retained earnings (13,671) (80) (13,751)
Others (19,512) - (19,512)
Total equity (33,183) (80) (33,263)

31 December 2023

Impact of change
in accounting

policy
   $’000

Increase in investment property   140
Increase in total assets   140

Increase in deferred tax liabilities   (47)
Increase in total liabilities   (47)

Increase in retained earnings   (93)
Increase in total equity   (93)

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2023

 38

This page has been left blank intentionally.

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2023

 39

Reference Notes to the financial statements

 2. Basis of preparation (continued)
 2.5 Changes in material accounting policies (continued)
 (i) Accounting for investment property (continued)
  Summary of quantitative impact (continued)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
Year ended 31 December 2022

 Impact of change in accounting policy

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000

Other income 134 60 194
Administrative expenses (15,279) 10 (15,269)
Tax expense (1,777) (23) (1,800)
Others 20,831 - 20,831
Profit for the year 3,909 47 3,956

Profit attributable to:
- Owners of the Company 3,690 47 3,737
- Non-controlling interests 219 - 219
Profit for the year 3,909 47 3,956

Year ended 31 December 2023

Impact of change
in accounting

policy
  $’000

Increase in other income  10
Decrease in administrative expenses  10
Increase in tax expense  (7)
Increase in profit for the year  13

Increase in profit attributable to owners of the Company  13

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2023

 40

Note Reference Explanatory note

1. 1-8.28, 1-1 117B New or revised accounting standards and interpretations only need to be disclosed if they relate to
a change in accounting policy that resulted in a material change to the information in the financial

[…]

disclosure requirements of the new standards do not normally apply to the comparative period
because the comparative information reflects the requirements of the superseded standards.

3. 1-1.38 In 2023, the Group applied the Amendments to SFRS(I) 1-8: Definition of Accounting Estimates. The

amendments clarify that accounting estimates are monetary amounts in the financial statements
that are subject to measurement uncertainty. These clarifications are expected to help companies
distinguish changes in accounting policies from changes in accounting estimates. For more
information, refer to our web article.

https://kpmg.com/xx/en/home/insights/2017/09/accounting-policies-estimates-principles-measurement-bases-ias8-280917-temp.html

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2023

 41

Reference Notes to the financial statements

 2. Basis of preparation (continued)
 2.5 Changes in material accounting policies (continued)
 (i) Accounting for investment property (continued)
  Summary of quantitative impact (continued)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Year ended 31 December 2022

 Impact of change in accounting policy

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000

Total comprehensive income for the year 4,335 47 4,382

Total comprehensive income attributable

to:
- Owners of the Company 4,094 47 4,141
- Non-controlling interests 241 - 241
Total comprehensive income for the year 4,335 47 4,382

Year ended 31 December 2023

Impact of change
in accounting

policy
  $’000

Increase in total comprehensive income attributable to

owners of the Company  13

(ii) New accounting standards and amendments
 The Group has applied the following SFRS(I)s, amendments to and interpretations of SFRS(I) for the

first time for the annual period beginning on 1 January 2023:1, 2

• SFRS(I) 17: Insurance Contracts
• Amendments to SFRS(I) 1-12: Deferred tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single

Transaction
• Amendments to SFRS(I) 1-12: International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules

[…]

1-19.144 The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as

weighted-averages):
   Group

2023 2022

 Discount rate  5.1% 4.8%
 Future salary growth  2.5% 2.5%
 Future pension growth  3.0% 2.0%
 Medical cost trend rate  4.5% 4.0%

1-1.125, 1-19.144 Assumptions regarding future longevity have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

The current longevities underlying the values of the defined benefit obligation at the reporting date were
as follows:

  2023 2022
  Plan A Plan B Plan A Plan B
 Group
 Longevity at age 65 for current pensioners
 Males 18.5 18.2 18.3 18.0
 Females 21.0 19.0 21.0 18.8

 Longevity at age 65 for current members

aged 45
 Males 19.2 19.0 19.0 18.7
 Females 22.9 20.5 22.9 20.0

1-19.147(c) At 31 December 2023, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 17.1

years (2022: 17.5 years).1

(ii) Sensitivity analysis
1-1.125, 129, Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,
1-19.145 holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the

amounts shown below.
  Defined benefit obligation
   increase Decrease
 Group  $’000 $’000

 2023
 Discount rate (1% movement)  (335) 350
 Future salary growth (1% movement)  180 (172)
 Future pension growth (1% movement)  175 (168)
 Medical cost trend rate (1% movement)  380 (250)
 Future mortality (1% movement)  (70) 67

 2022
 Discount rate (1% movement)  (300) 329
 Future salary growth (1% movement)  170 (164)
 Future pension growth (1% movement)  168 (159)
 Medical cost trend rate (1% movement)  366 (239)
 Future mortality (1% movement)  (67) 65

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the
plan, it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2023

 128

 This page has been left blank intentionally.

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2023

 129

Reference Notes to the financial statements

17. Share-based payment arrangements
See accounting policy in note 41.12(vi).

2.44 - 45(a)  Description of the share-based payment arrangements

[…]

7.40(b), (c) The entity also discloses:
  • the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis; and
  • changes from the previous period in the methods and assumptions used, and the reasons for

such changes.

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2023

 179

Reference Notes to the financial statements

 21. Financial instruments (continued)
  Market risk (continued)
  Currency risk (continued)
  Exposure to currency risk (continued)
7.31  The following significant exchange rates have been applied.1

  Average rate  Year spot rate
  2023 2022 2023 2022

 USD 1.39 1.36 1.40 1.38
 EUR 1.55 1.54 1.57 1.58
 AUD 0.93 0.96 0.95 0.97

7.40  Sensitivity analysis2
 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Singapore dollar, as indicated below,

against the USD, EUR and AUD at 31 December would have increased (decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecasted sales and purchases.

   Group Company

Profit

or loss Equity
Profit

or loss Equity
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 31 December 2023
 USD (10% strengthening)  111 95 60 -
 EUR (10% strengthening)  125 45 69 -
 AUD (10% strengthening)  (9) - (65) -

 USD (10% weakening)  (111) (95) (60) -
 EUR (10% weakening)  (125) (45) (69) -
 AUD (10% weakening)  9 - 65 -

   Group Company

Profit

or loss Equity
Profit

or loss Equity
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 31 December 2022
 USD (10% strengthening)  255 25 51 -
 EUR (10% strengthening)  635 (445) 147 -
 AUD (10% strengthening)  (59) - (20) -

 USD (10% weakening)  (255) (25) (51) -
 EUR (10% weakening)  (635) 445 (147) -
 AUD (10% weakening)  59 - 20 -

  Interest rate risk
7.21C, 22A(b)-(c), The Group adopts a policy of ensuring that between 45% and 75% of its interest rate risk exposure
22B-22C is at a fixed rate. This is achieved partly by entering into fixed-rate instruments and partly by

borrowing at a floating rate and using interest rate swaps as hedges of the variability in cash flows
attributable to interest rate risk. The Group applies a hedge ratio of 1:1.

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2023

 180

Note Reference Explanatory note

1. 7.23E The Group did not have any new sources of hedge ineffectiveness emerging in designated hedging

[…]

discloses that fact and the reasons for it. For example, if for whatever reason an entity’s investment
portfolio at the reporting date is materially different from its usual mix of investments, then a
sensitivity analysis based on the position at the reporting date would not be representative.

 7.B17-B21,  Guidance in respect of the sensitivity analysis is provided in Appendix B to SFRS(I) 7 and in the
 IG32-IG36  related implementation guidance.

2.  See explanatory note 2 on page 178.

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2023

 185

Reference Notes to the financial statements

 21. Financial instruments (continued)
  Market risk (continued)
  Interest rate risk (continued)

7.40   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments1
 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have

increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

   Profit or loss Equity

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 Group
 31 December 2023
 Variable rate instruments  (111) 111 - -
 Interest rate swap  4 (4) 14 (14)
 Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (62) 62 14 (14)

 31 December 2022
 Variable rate instruments  (178) 178 - -
 Interest rate swap  32 (32) 57 (57)
 Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (101) 101 57 (57)

   Profit or loss Equity

100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 Company
 31 December 2023
 Variable rate instruments  (46) 46 - -
 Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (46) 46 - -

 31 December 2022
 Variable rate instruments  (43) 43 - -
 Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (43) 43 - -

  Other market price risk
7.B5(a)(iii) Equity price risk arises from equity investments at FVOCI held for the long term for strategic

purposes as well as from investments measured at FVTPL. The primary goal of the Group’s
investment strategy is to maximise investment returns, in general. Management is assisted by
external advisors in this regard. Certain investments are designated as at FVTPL because their
performance is actively monitored and they are managed on a fair value basis.

7.40  Sensitivity analysis – Equity price risk1, 2
 All of the Group and the Company’s equity investments other than the shares of ePaperTech Co are

[…]

sale’ could be interpreted as precluding presentation as revenue.

  The Group has chosen to present the costs of hedging related to sales transactions as revenue.
Entities would need to assess whether this is considered as a material accounting policy, to be
disclosed accordingly in the financial statements. This issue is discussed in Insights into IFRS
(7.10.167.20).

https://alex.kpmg.com/AROWeb/document/lfc/find/UN_IACGD_III_4_2_560_25
https://alex.kpmg.com/AROWeb/document/lfc/find/UN_IACGD_III_7_10_167_20
https://alex.kpmg.com/AROWeb/document/lfc/find/UN_IACGD_III_7_10_167_20

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2023

 225

Reference Notes to the financial statements

  21. Financial instruments (continued)
  Accounting classifications and fair values (continued)

(iii) Level 3 recurring fair values (continued)
13.93(h)(ii)  Sensitivity analysis
 For the fair values of contingent consideration and equity investments – FVOCI, reasonably possible

changes at the reporting date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs
constant, would have the following effects.

 Contingent consideration

   Group
   Profit or loss
   Increase Decrease
   $’000 $’000

 31 December 2023
 Expected cash flows (10% movement)  (23) 23
 Risk-adjusted discount rate (1% movement (100 bps))  6 (6)

 Equity investments – FVOCI

   Group and Company
   OCI, net of tax
   Increase Decrease
   $’000 $’000

 31 December 2023
 Adjusted market multiple (5% movement)  81 (81)

22. Revenue1, 2

Continuing
operations

Discontinued operation
(see note 28) Group

  Note 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

15.113(a) Revenue from

contracts with
customers – goods
and services  99,000 96,424 7,543 23,193 106,543 119,617

INT 1-29.6A Revenue from
contracts with
customers – service
concession  39 338 - - - 338 -

 Other revenue
40.75(f)(i) Investment property

rentals 6 810 209 - - 810 209
 Hedging gains3 21 12 3 - - 12 3
   100,160 96,636 7,543 23,193 107,703 119,829

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2023

 226

Note Reference Explanatory note

1. 1-1.117, 119 The Group presents the material accounting policies related to revenue from contracts with
customers in the ‘Revenue’ note, with the revenue recognition accounting policies relating to
service concession contracts in the material accounting policy note. Other approaches to
presenting accounting policies may be acceptable.

Singapore Illustrative Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2023

 227

Reference Notes to the financial statements